BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE CABINET

WEDNESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 5.00 P.M.

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader),
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Declarations of Interest
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

3. Audit Findings Report 2013/14 (To Follow)

4. Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (Pages 1 - 116)

5. Allocation Policy for Grant Funding To Ward Members (Pages 117 - 124)

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

16th September 2014



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET 24™ SEPTEMBER 2014

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14

Relevant Portfolio Holder Mike Webb

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)
Wards Affected All

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1  To enable Members to consider the Statement of Accounts 2013/14
and to recommend to Council their approval.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet considers the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and
recommends the approval of the accounts to Council.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1  None other than those included in this report.

Legal Implications

3.2  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require that the Council
complies with statutory accounting legislation and changes.

Service / Operational Implications

3.3  The Statement of Accounts were approved by the Executive Director of
Finance and Resources in June 2014 in accordance with legislative
requirement.

3.4 The Financial Statements have been audited by Grant Thornton who
are the External Auditors. Their audit opinion is included as an age
[...]
 support from
officers to deliver the joint services

Core Principle 3: promoting values for the authority and demonstrating the values of good
governance through upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour

The Council’s priorities and aims clearly demonstrate its vision and value:

A Member/ Officer protocol is set out within the Constitutior

The behaviour of Councillors is regulated by the Member Code of Conduct and is
supported by a number of protocols.

There is an established and effective Standards Committee

Core Principle 4: taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective
scrutiny and management of risk

There is an established and effective OveR@%€& Scrutiny Boarc

Page 4



There is an established and effective Audit Board to advise Council
effectiveness of Internal Control arrangements A@@nda Item 4
Shared Service Board receives reqular progress and benefit realisation update:

A review of the constitution is undertaken on a regular basis to ensure it enables
members to make informed and transparent decisions

A formal Service Level Agreement is in place with Worcester City Council to ensure
Internal Control arrangements are reviewed in a consistent and professional way

Decisions taken are formally minuted

An amended standard report template is in place which is subject to regular review
by Officers to ensure appropriate information is available to members in making
informed decisions.

The Cabinet forward plan is rolled forward and reviewed weekly at Corporate
Management Team.

Overview and Scrutiny have an annual workplan supported by any considerations from
the forward plan and have the authority to pre-scrutinise any Cabinet decisions.
During 2013/14 Overview and Scrutiny undertook pre-scrutiny of :

Town Centre Regeneration and Public Realm improvements

Bromsgrove Parking Review

CCTV Code of Practice
Regular Task Groups are established to review service areas and to make
recommendations for their improvement. Thes
[...]
ity transport service
delivery (WRS) to ensure joint decisions are made on service provision

Surveys are conducted on the Council’'s website, at the Customer Service Centre and
resident feedback is obtained at Council events (e.g. Street Theatre) if required as
determined by Heads of Service.

Board, Cabinet and Council meetings are open to the public, with papers available on
the internet.

Clear and colourful publications e.g. Annual Report, residents’ magazine “Together
Bromsgrove”

Customer complaints are tracked and monitored and actions reported to residents
via the website.

4. Review of effectiveness

The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its
governance framework including the system of internal control. This responsibility is in practice carried
out by Senior and 4™ tier Managers, with the S151 officer informing the Cabinet of any significant
matters warranting their attention.

Page 10

Page 6



The review of effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed Ay, hm S mhe
work of Internal Audit; by Managers who have responsibility for the deve&gg a anjtté 04
the internal control environment; and also by comments made by external auditors and other review
agencies/inspectorates.

Internal Audit

Bromsgrove’s responsibility for maintaining an effective internal audit function is set out in Regulation 6
of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. This responsibility is delegated to the Executive Director
Finance and Resources.

The Worcester City Internal Audit Services Team has been in place since June 2010 and operates in
accordance with best practice professional standards and guidelines. It independently and objectively
reviews, on a continuous basis, the extent to which the internal control environment supports and
promotes the achievement of the Council’s objectives and contributes to the proper, economic, efficient
and effective use of resources. All audit reports go to the manager
[...]
we can improve the lives of our residents and the prospects for Bromsgrove as a whole.

The developments in the Town Centre are one of the key future plans for the Council with actions already in place
to make significant improvements within the Town.

Economic Outlook

The Council has managed savings over the last few years in recognition of the economic climate . Officers have
ensured that areas of non essential expenditure are limited and procurement advice and support has been
fundamental to achieving savings through renegotiation of contracts. Where possible vacancies have been held
open unless there is an urgent need for the post.

As the host authority for Worcestershire Regulatory Shared Service the Council has shown that services can be
delivered across the County whilst realising significant savings.

Although the Council needs to look at making savings over future years it is in the fortunate positon of having
balances in excess of £3 million. Well above the minimum prudent level of balances, these can be used to support
future spend and any budget shorfalls.

A number of specific savings were included in the 2014/15 budget reports and are therefore already assumed in the
Council's future Medium Term Financial Plan.

Full details of the Council's Medium Term Financial Plan are available on the Council's website.

Accounts and Audit Regulations

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 provide details on the approval and publication of the statement, detailing
the requirement on authorities to ensure that the Statement of Accounts are appropriately signed. This covers the
responsibilities of the responsible financial officer (who signs the Statement of Responsibilities) and a further
requirement for the statement to be signed and dated by the person presiding at the committee or meeting at which
the statement was approved.

Borrowing and Funds Available
The Council had a nil capital financing requirement at 31 March 2014.

Events after the Reporting Date
Th
[...]
ppendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

COUNCIL

24™ SEPTEMBER 2014

ALLOCATION POLICY RE GRANT FUNDING TO WARD MEMBERS

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Roger Hollingworth
Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service

Wards Affected All

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1  This report proposes the policy to distribute funds to ward members to
utilise within a ward budget scheme as approved at the Council
meeting on 26™ February 2014. The initial report was deferred at the
Council meeting on 16" April 2014 for further information and options
to be made available for members consideration.

1.2  The proposed scheme will enable the allocation of the £45k funds
received by the Council as part of the Government settlement for
2014/15 in relation to the impact on Parish Councils from the Council
Tax Support Scheme to be allocated across the District via ward
members.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is proposed that Cabinet RECOMMEND

2.1 That Members agree the proposed policy and procedures for allocation
of funding for 2014/15 from the parish council grant to the ward
councillors across the District.

2.2  That delegation is given to the Executive Director of Finance and
Resources following consultation with the portfolio holder for finance to
approve requests and make the formal payments in relation to the
allocation of funds.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 In 2013/14 £52k was allocated by Central Government to mitigate the
impact of the changes to Council Tax support for Parish Councils.
Following approval by Council £40k of this was distributed to Parish
Councils in 2013/14 to fund the actual impact arising from the changes.
The remaining £12k was used to fund projects in non parished areas
eg Town Centre bridge repairs.

Page 117



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

COUNCIL

24™ SEPTEMBER 2014

3.2 In 2014/15 the Government stated that the parish grant would
[...]
approval from each ward councillor

e Pooled funds across wards/ boundaries — the pooling of funding can
be across ward boundaries as long as there is evidence that there
is a need for a particular project/ service across the wards. Again
this will have to be approved by each member involved;

e Where relevant, funding to be pooled across parishes to support
wider parish iniatives

Page 118



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

COUNCIL

24™ SEPTEMBER 2014

3.7 It is proposed that the Executive Director of Finance and Resources
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance assess the
merits of each request against the strategic purposes of the Authority
and agree the payments for the projects proposed. Appendix 1 details
the draft policy and procedures that will be followed for agreement and
payment of funds for members consideration.

Legal Implications

3.8 The scheme as proposed complies with relevant legislation.
Bromsgrove District Council must have the legal power to fund any
proposed project.

Service / Operational Implications

3.9 There are no specific service operations as the funds are to be
requested and utilised by the ward members.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.10 Itis assumed that the funding will be used by ward members to support
projects for their residents and community.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1  There are no significant risks arising from this report.

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Proposed scheme for request/ payment of funds

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Jayne Pickering
E Mail:j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.co.uk
Tel: 01527 881207

Page 119


Tel:01527

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

APPENDIX 1
Bromsgrove District Ward Members Fund - Policy

Bromsgrove District Council has agreed that an allocation of funding will be
distributed for ward members to work within the District to improve facilities and
outcomes for the community.

Each Councillor has £1,155 for 2014/15 which he or
[...]
es
and/or other partners.

Page 121



Agenda Iltem 5

(h) Projects which pool the funds of different members either within a ward, across
Ward Boundaries or parishes are encouraged.

(i) Contributions to projects which have District wide benefit are permissible,
provided that applications to use the fund in this way are able to demonstrate the
value of the project to the particular Ward area.

(1) Any underspend(s) (ie, uncommitted funds) cannot be carried forward. An
exception to this is in 2014/15 whereby the policy was not agreed until later in the
financial year.

What will not be covered by Ward Funding

The following will not be covered by Ward Members Funding:

(a) Ongoing revenue or maintenance costs.

(b) Insurance, planning etc. application costs, solicitors or other fees.
(c) Donations to individuals.

(d) Donations to commercial bodies or events.

(e) Direct staffing costs.

Application Process

Any application to spend funds in the members ward must be made on the form
provided and submitted to the Executive Director Finance and Resources. Based on
the information provided and following consultation with the Portfolio holder for
Finance, a decision will be made on whether the proposal is reasonable and lawful.

Forms can be submitted electronically via the Council’s e-mail account only, or in
paper with the necessary signature/s.

Applications direct from organisations will not be considered.

Funds will not be paid to Councillors but direct to the project/organisation nominated
on the form.

Do not include account details on the submission form. If the payee's details are not
contained within the Council's financial system they will be contacted directly in order
that they provide us with their account details.

Payment will be made by BACS Transfer as it is a secure method of making
payment and is cost effective to the Council.

Be clear about how the money will be spent

A clear statement will be required as to how the money will be spent and how it
[...]
ded.
Publicity

Any publicity arising from use of the Fund should not be party political and should
refer to the District Council’s contribution. The Ward Councillor/s is responsible for
ensuring that any publicity complies with this.

Be clear that the payment is from the District Council and not you individually.

The scheme will be suspended during any periods of purdah relating to the District
Council elections.

Page 123



Agenda Iltem 5

Audit

The Ward Members Fund can be subject to review by the council’s Internal Audit
service to ensure financial probity and value for money in how public money is spent.
Appropriate records should be kept by all applicants in case their application is
audited.

Appropriate records will be kept by officers of the funding approved and expenditure
incurred by the Council. Every project (both approved and rejected ) must have a
completed application form and a record of the decision taken.

SEPTEMBER 2014

Page 124



	Agenda
	4 Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	BDC Statement of Accounts 2013-14 Audit Amendmentsv1 - CURRENT Version

	5 Allocation Policy for Grant Funding To Ward Members
	Ward Councillors fund policy BDC appendix 1 SEPT final




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 5.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors:  M. A. Sherrey (Leader), D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, 
R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillors C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, B. Lewis, L. C. R. 
Mallett and C. R. Scurrell 
 
Invitees: Ms Z. Thomas (Grant Thornton) 

  

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks, Ms S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers, Ms 
S. Morgan and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

31/14   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. B. Taylor. 
 

32/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33/14   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2013/14 
 
The Cabinet considered the Audit Findings Report 2013/2014 together with 
the draft letter of representation. The Leader welcomed Ms Z. Thomas from 
Grant Thornton to the meeting.  
 
Ms Thomas recognised that the accounts were well prepared and working 
papers were appropriate. There had been very few amendments and officers 
were thanked for their co-operation which had ensured a smooth process.  
 
In relation to Value for Money the report reflected that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place for securing financial resilience and for challenging how 
it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  
 
It was noted that there were a number of recommendations proposed by Grant 
Thornton which had been accepted by officers. These were included in the 
Appendix to the Audit report and an Action Plan was being developed by 
officers to deliver the improvements required. The high priority 
recommendations related to: 
 

 regular updates to be given on the ledger implementation; 



Cabinet 
24th September 2014 

- 2 - 

 a review of the 2013/14 figure to have a better understanding of the 
recurring savings; 

 accelerating the on-going work around reporting of measures to 
Members. 

     
RECOMMENDED 
(a) that the Audit Findings report 2013/14 be noted; and 
(b) that the draft letter of representation , as included in the Audit Findings 

report be approved. 
 

34/14   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Statement of Accounts for 
2013/2014. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work in producing the accounts.  
 
It was noted that there were three minor adjustments to the accounts which 
did not impact on the final figures.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 be approved 
subject to the following minor adjustments: 
 
(a) the two adjustments on page 271 (of the Council agenda) within note 3; 

and 
(b) the amendment at page 211 (of the Council agenda) expanding the 

Earmarked Reserves, within note 3.   
 

35/14   ALLOCATION POLICY FOR GRANT FUNDING TO WARD MEMBERS 
 
The Cabinet considered a report proposing a policy to distribute funds to Ward 
Members to utilise within a Ward budget scheme.  
 
Members were reminded of the background to the proposal which was 
approved at the Council meeting on  26th February 2014. The scheme 
enabled the allocation of the £45,000 received by the Council as part of the 
Government settlement for 2014/2015 in relation to the impact on Parish 
Councils from the Council Tax Support Scheme to be allocated across the 
District through Ward Members.  
 
Members noted the comprehensive report including the additional legal and 
risk management implications. It was noted that any proposals for expenditure 
would be required to meet the criteria contained within the appendix to the 
report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that Members note the decision of 26th February 2014 to allocate the 

sum of £45,000 equally to ward Councillors to spend within their wards 
and within the context of this more detailed report confirm this and their 
agreement to the introduction of the Bromsgrove District Ward 
Members’ Fund Policy detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, as amended 



Cabinet 
24th September 2014 

- 3 - 

to remove any reference to consultation by the Executive Director of 
Finance and Resources with the Portfolio Holder for Finance; and 

(b)   that delegation be given to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources to approve requests and make the formal payments in 
relation to the allocation of funds.  

 
The meeting closed at 5.30 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


